connector divisions.  The savings in our selling and general expenses for fiscal
2003 were offset by an increase in  engineering  and  research  and  development
expenses as we completed  the  development  of a new wireless  modem that our RF
Neulink division released for sale at the end of the fiscal year.

As a result of our increased  sales and control of our operating  expenses,  the
Company generated net income for the 10th consecutive year.

During  the  2003  fiscal  year.  we  generated  $1,129,000  of  cash  from  our
operations.  Since the Company had  $3,939,000  of cash at the  beginning of the
fiscal  year,  during  this past  fiscal year the  Company  used  $2,388,000  to
repurchase stock.  Nevertheless,  since, as of October 31, 2003, we had cash and
cash  equivalents  of $2,684,000  in the  aggregate and currently  have no debt,
other than normal  accounts  payable and accrued  expenses,  we continue to have
sufficient  cash to fund our  anticipated  financing and liquidity needs for the
foreseeable future. Financial Condition:

Edgar Filing: R F INDUSTRIES LTD - Form 10KSB

17

The  following  table  presents  the  key  measures  of  consolidated  financial
condition as of October 31, 2003 and 2002:

   2003   2002
   -------------------------   -------------------------
   % Total   % Total
   Amount   Assets   Amount   Assets
   -----------   -----------   -----------   ---------

Cash and cash equivalents.....  $2,683,896   31.2%   $3,939,299   38.8%
Current assets.....   8,146,211   94.6%   9,573,351   94.4%
Current liabilities.....   509,992   5.9%   442,659   4.4%
Working capital.....   7,636,219   88.7%   9,130,692   90.0%
Property and equipment - net..... 
   328,124   3.8%   434,823   4.3%
Total assets.....   8,608,090   100.0%   10,146,150   100.0%
Stockholders' equity.....   8,058,098   93.6%   9,595,691   94.6%

Liquidity and Capital Resources:

   Management believes that its existing current assets and the amount of cash
it  anticipates it will generate from current  operations  will be sufficient to
fund the anticipated liquidity and capital resource needs of the Company for the
fiscal year ended  October 31, 2004.  The Company does not,  however,  currently
have any commercial banking arrangements  providing for loans, credit facilities
or  similar  matters  should  the  Company  need to obtain  additional  capital.
Management believes that its existing assets and the cash it expects to generate